Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

SENATE BILL NO. 2146 (Senators O. Larsen, Piepkorn) (Representatives Meier, Rohr)

AN ACT to provide a contingent appropriation to the state historical society for relocating pioneer village.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$150,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society for the purpose of providing a grant to an entity to relocate the pioneer village from the North Dakota state fairgrounds to another location within Ward County, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The funds appropriated in this section may be spent only:

- 1. Upon certification by the director of the state historical society to the director of the office of management and budget that all pioneer village buildings located on the North Dakota state fairgrounds which are required to be removed to satisfy the court ruling have been removed by June 15, 2019; and
- 2. If the state fair association provides no less than \$100,000 to the Ward County historical society for matters relating to the pioneer village.

S. B. NO. 2146 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2146.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 42	Nays 4	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 80	Nays 12	Absent 2		
				Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the	Governor at	M. on			, 2019.
Approved at	M. on			,	2019.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of _	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2019,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State